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Upon the foregoing‘ papers, defeﬁdants, Future Care Health Services, Inc. (Future
Care), Americare deniﬁed Special Services, Ihc‘., (Amcricai'e), Ethan Dreifi_ls (Dreifus)and,
Martin Kleinman (Kleinman), (collectively “Future-Care defendants)! move for an order:_

a. Pursuaﬁt to CPLR 321 1 (a) (1) and (7), dismissing all counts of the plaintiffs’

complaint; | ' - |

b.  Pursuant to CPLR 901 (a), dismissing the cla-ss action és to.- all counts of the

plaintiffs’ complaint;

¢.  Pursuantto CPLR 901 (b), dismissing the class action as to counts LILIILIV,

, and V of the plaintiffs’ complaint; aﬁd |
d. _For'an order, dismi“ssiﬁg all counts of th¢ plaintifis’ complaint és against Ethan
Dreifus, Martin Kleinman and Amer’ic.are as n_eithv.ei~ §ve1;e pléinti ffs’® employe'r;

BACKGROUND

* The underlying actlion'results from defendants’ alleged violations of the New York !

Labor Laws ("NYLL") as well as claims fér defendahts" alleged breach of contract and
l_mjﬁst enrichment at the expense of the named plaintiffs, Adriana Moreno (Moreno) aﬁd

| Lconidas Peguero-Tineo (Peguero-Tineo), ﬁs Wéll c;:lS. the proposed class. According to the.

' complaint, Moreno and Peguero-Tineo allege they were health cafe workers who provided

home care services to disabled and elderly individuals. Moreno alleges she was employed by |

! Defendants allege that “Esan Dresus” is sued incorrectly herein as a variation of
defendant Dreifus’ name. While this issue will be addressed later within this decision, the court
notes that “Esan Dresus™ has not appeared and has no position on the instant motion.
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defendants from December, 2008 to July, 20122 and Peguero-Tineo alleges she was
| employed by defendéﬂts from June, 2010 to August, 2011. .Pl'ainti-ffs allege, among éthef
thiﬁgs, that during the relevant period, they were not paid all wages due, not paid overtime
wéges and, frequently worked a "spread of hours," or a shift longer than ten hours per d.ay,‘
“without receiving an additional hour of work at the minimum wage as required by the NYLL.
] Plaintiffs cont_end thﬁt they were required to attend "in-service" tfaining ~sessions
approximately three times a year, withou‘.[ pay, at defendant Future. Care’s office locatioﬁ.
Plaintiffs further allege that since approximately May 2011, the defendants have_ irnprdperly
' classiﬁéd the named plaintiffs and the class as "lix}e-in" employees, péying them a flat-rate
that does not saﬁsfy the minifhum wage and overtime pay requirements for all of the hours
they‘ worked. lf‘laintiffé claim to have wérked as many és 80 hours in_aﬁork. week without
réceiv.ing any overtime premium for the hours ﬁey worked in excess of 40. -
Plaintiffs’ seek redress under seven separate coﬁnts within theix; complaint as follows:
COUNT I - Defendants’ violation of NYLL Article 19, with regard to unpaid
wages; unpaid overtime wages; unpaid time spent in mandatory training
sessions; defendants’ mandating that employees must purchase their own

supplies without reimbursement;

COUNT II - Violation of NYLL Articles 6 'and 19, for unpaid “spread _of
* hours” wages; '

2 While the complaint at paragraph 26 alleges that Moreno began working in
December, 2008, paragraph 29 alleges a September 2008 date as the start of her receiving a
 salary. The papers do not resolve this discrepancy, nor will same have any impact on the court’s

decision.




‘COUNT III - Violation of NYLL Articles 6, for defendants’ fa1lure to pay
wages when due;

COUNT1V - Violation of NYLL Articles 19 and 12 NYCRR § 142-2.5(c), .for
defendants’ fallure to pay add1t1ona1 amounts for laundering of required
umforms _

COUNT V - Violation of NYLL §§195, 661 and 12 NYCRR § 142-2.6 for

defendants’ failure to comply with notification requirements and to maintain

records;
' COUNT VI - breach of contract;'

COUNT VII - unjust enrichment for defendants' failure to pay all wages due,

including wages for overtime, minimum-wages under the New York Health

Care Worker Wage Parity Act and, “spread of hours” wages.

Defendant Future Care was contracted by codefendant, Americare, to provide home
health care services for Americare’s elderly and/ or disabled clients in and around New York .
City. Codefe’ndant Dreifus was an “administrator” at Future Care who, as defendants
contend, left Future Care’s employ some time in 2009. Codefendaht Kleinman is an
executive at Americare. -

Within their motion, defendants argue that all counts of the complaint must be
dismissed. Defendants allege that, pursuant to CPLR 3211 (a) (7), Counts I, II, [I1, VI and,
VIImust be dismissed because plaintiffs’ allegations fail to state causes of action thereunder.
Defendants proffer that flat-rate pay for overnight “live in” home health aides is not per se
impermissible and the allegationé regarding the alleged “unpaid” training sessions must be.’
dismissed as there is no basis under New York State law for compensation during such

sessions. Defendants allege that “Count TV” must be dismissed because, in accordance with

their collective bargaining agreement (CBA), plaintiffs received a maintenance allowance




of $370.00. pér month that cox}ered laundering their uniforms. Defendants further éllege that,
“even if this stipend were not contained within the CBA, the 'plaintiffs’. pay sufﬁcienﬂ)‘f‘
exceeded the statutory floor makirig such a payment inapplicable. To the extent that “Count
VI” rests on the appli_cability of Public Health Law _(PI—]L) § 3614-c, known as ;Lhe Home
Care Worker Wage Parity Act (Wage Parity Act), such count must alsobe dismissed as same-
is substant_ialiy'ina_pplicable to the named plaintiffs due to the enforéemeﬁt dates list_ed within
PHL § 3614-c (3')(_a) and (b). Additionélly, defendants contend that no class action may be
maintained aS to Counts L ILIV,V, VI énd, VII by operation of CP.LR 901 (a) and/ or (b).
| The _defendﬁnfs _élso seek disniissal of all clainis as against , Dreifus, Kleinrﬁan and
_Aniericare alleging thét neither was an employer of the-plai-ntiffs. Régarding _Drei%us,
defeﬁdaﬁts ‘contend that he left Future Care in 2009, prior to any alleged wrongdoing thus,
he cannot Be held responsible for any of the plaintiffs* cl‘airhs. As to Kleinman and |
Americére, defendants argue that Future Care, by virtue of an agreement betweéh America_ré
. and Future Cafe, is the only entity who should be defending this action since said agreement
creates a cbﬁtré.ctor/ subcdnfractor relationship _thﬁs absolving Ameriéafré 'a.nd‘ifs principﬁl,
Kleinman, of any liabiiit};/. : | |
In Supporf of their request for dismissal Based upon CPLR 3211 (a) (1), defgndants
suBmit,‘ as exhibits to ‘defense counsel Aaron C. Schlesinger’s (Schlesinge.r_) affirmation, the

- following: |




Exhibit “A”:

Exhibit “B”:

Exhibit “C”:

Exhibit “D™:

A submission titled “Policy on hours worked by Live-In Aides.”

A March 11, 2010 correspondence from the New York State
Department of Labor (DOL) regarding “Request for Opinion,
Live-In Companions, RO-09-0169.” _

Pages one and nine of the CBA between Local 373 National
Amalgamated Wotkers Union and Future Care Health Services.

A “Serv1ces Contract” with three attached addenda, between
Americare and Future Care covering the period of January 1,
2011 through and ending December 31, 2011.

Defendants further submit, as exhibits to Dreifus’ affidavit, the following:

Exhibit “A”:

An undated “Letter of Commitment” from Meadow Park
Rehabilitation and Health Care Center (Meadow Park) offering

* the full time position of Assistant Administrator to Dreifus.

Fixhibit “B”

In opposition, the plaintiffs argue that_ the defendants’ extrinsic evidence does not
support dismissal of the complaint at this early stage of the litigation smce such ev1dence o
merely tends to suggest that the defendants rmght have a defense. That to succeed on their
motion, the extrinsic evidence must cencluswely prcve that the plaintiffs have no cause of -
| action. Plaintiffs further contend that the defendants offer only “hypothetical scenaries” and
wage calculaticns in lieu of direct evidence to illustrate that tne plaintiffs ‘Were properly -
comnensated for all hours worked. Plaintiffs allege that the failure to include any wage and_
time records, all presumably within the defendants custody and control, tend to support the

plaintiffs’ allegations including, among others, that the defendants have failed to keep proper

What appear to be weekly pay “check listings” for Dreifus, from
Meadow Park, beginning December 9, 2009 and continuing for
approximately 14 pages until February 21, 2013.
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records. Plaintiffs allege that when an employer fails to keep required accurate records, the

amount and extent of underpayment should be based on the reasonable testimony of the -

employee, thus, precluding dismissal.

Plaintiffs argue that the allegations within the complaint are sufﬁcier__lt_ly particularized
to state causes of action and that the defendants’ authority to the contrary is inapplicable.
Plaintiffs aver that, while the CBA fnay authorize a stipend for laundering a;_nd suﬁplies,‘
de_feﬁdants have offered no direct evidence provi_ng fhat the stipend was éve_i“ paid. Moreover,
any éllegations tﬁat the plaintiffs’ salary exceeded the threshold for suchla stipend is illusory
as again, the defendants havé offered no direct evidence in the form of ‘Wwage or hourly

records.

With regard to class action status, plaintiffs contend that they are permitted, and have

waived, the right to seck liquidatéd damages thus falling outside the prohibition of CPLR
901(15_) ; tolwi_t, that a class action is impermissible when the statute under which the action
is brought imposes a penalty such as the liquidated damages provision under thc NYLL.

Moreover, contrary to the defendants’ assertion, plaintiffs allege that they can establish all

five prerequisites for a class action under CPLR 901(a) and will do so when they make their '

motion for class certification. Plaintiffs stand on the position that the defendants’ attempt to

litigate class certification in the instant motion is premature as plaintiffs have neither had the
opportunity to conduct discovery related to class certification nor have plaintiffs even made

a motion for such certification.




As 1o the claims against Dreifus, plaintiffs proffer that, while defendants suggest

Dreifus left Future Care in 2009, they also admit that during a portion of the class period, he

was still employed by Future Care. As defendants offer no evidence of Dreifus’ relationship

with Future Care, his status cannot be fully ascertained at this early stage of the litigation. |

With regard to the claims agairist Americare and Kleinman, the plaintiffs make: an
argument similar to the argument against dismissing the Dreifus claims, to wit, that the
instant motion to dismiss as against these defendants rests solely on the one-year contract

between Americare and Future Care. Plaintiffs argue that because the class period is

considerably broader than this one year period, the court cannot, at this juncture, reach the

question of whether Americare and Kleinman employed the plaintiffs under the NYLL until

it reviews all the relevant facts surrounding the plaintiffS’ employment relationship with the

defendants. Moreover, the one year services contract does not "utterly refute” plaintiffs’

allegations that they were jointly employed by Americare and Kleinman.
DISCUSSION
To the extent that the defendants’ arguments under CPLR 3211 (a)(7) _rhay rely upon

bbth; “documents” submitted in support of their arguments under CPLR 3211 (a)(1) and

those arguments supporting their request to dismiss the class action, the court shall first

address those branches prior to addressing the defendants’ requésts pursuant to CPLR 3211

@),




Branches of Defendants’ Motion Seeking Dismissal Pursuant to CPLR 3211 (a)(1)

. CPLR 3211 (a) (1) provides in pertinent part that a party may move for judgment

dismissing one or more causes of action asserted against him on the ground that: M) a

defense is founded upon documentary evidence. Where a defendant moves to dismiss an_

action asserting the existence of a defense founded upon documentary evidence, the

documentary evidence must be such that it resolves all factual issues as a matter of law (see

Leén v Maf;‘inez, 84 N'Y2d 83, 88 [1994]: Heaney v Purdy, 29 NY2d 157 [1971]; Berger v

Temple Beth-El of Great Neck, 303 AD2d 346 [2003]). Tn order to be considered
- documentary evidence'within the meaning of CPLR 3211(a)(1), the evidence “must be
unambiguous and of undisputed authenticity” (Rabos v R & R Bagels & Ba'kery, Inc., 100

AD3d 849 [2012]; Fontanetta-v John Doe I, 73 AD3d 78 [2010]), that is, it must be

essentlally unassailable” (Rabos supra; Suchmacher v Manana Grocery, T3 AD3d 1017

[20 10] see Normem‘ v Intery"azth Ctr. of N. Y 98 AD3d 955 [20 12]). Therefore, a motion to

dlSl’IllSS may be granted on documentary evidenceso long asthe documents alone deﬁnltxvely

- dispose of plamtlffs clalms (see Blonder & Co., Inc. v Citibank, N.A. ,28 AD3d 180 [2006]

Bronxvil le Knolls Inc. v Webster Town Center Parrnership, 221 AD2d 248 [1995] [emphasis

added]) The movant may not rely on affidavits or depositions to support a motion to disrniss
pursuant to CPLR 321 1(a)(1) (see Fontanetta at 78) Moreover, with respect to the

documentary evidence submitted pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(1), since _the instant motion will

1ot be converted into one for summary judgment, the pleadings must be given “their most -




favorable intendment” (4rrington v New York Times Co., 55NY2d 433,442 [1982]), and the

plé.intiffs’ allegations which are contrary to thg'documentary evidence must be accepted (see
Sopesis C’onsi‘., Inc. v Solomon, 199 AD2d 491, 493 [1993]; Scheller v Mar-rabano, 177
AD2d 690 '[19911). However, 2 complaint containiﬁg factual claims. that are. ﬂatlSr
contradicted by documentary evidence should be dismissed (see Well v Rambam, 300 AD2d
5.80, 58.1 [2002]; Kenneth R. v Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, 229 AD2d 159, 162
[1997], cert. denied 522 US 967._[1997]). “As a defénse, it is the deff;ndant wh.o.has the
burden of shOwing that the document offered meets the enﬁmerat_ed standard for di_sﬁﬁsSal”
(Schapz’rb v Schmuckler, 21 Misc.Sd_ 1119[A}, 2008 NY Slip O.p 52104[U] Sup Ct, Kingé
County 2008]). - |

| In thé interest of clarity, the court shall individually address thé défendants’
“documentary” submissions. The four exhibits to Schlesinger’s affirmation are first discuséed
continuing then with the two exhibits to Dreifus’ affidavit.

. A. Exhibit “A” to Schlesinger’s Affirmation: “Policy on hours worked by
Live-In Aides.” ' | :

This document does not reference a specific company promulgating such policy, nor
a specific “live-in aide” to whom same applies. Although there are lines at the bottom labeled
“Signature,” “lsrint Name” and, “Date,” such lines are blank. As aresult of this submission’s

unprovén authenticity and ambiguous applicability to the parties herein, same cannot be

considered “documentary evidence” under CPLR 3211 (a) (1) (Rabos, Supra," Fontanetta,

supra). Consequently, such document neither resolves any factual issues nor establishes a
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defense to the asserted claims as a matter of law (see Leon at 88) and is of no probative -,

value.

B. Exhibit “B”to Schlesinger’s Affirmation: DOL Correspondence.

This March 11, 2010, correspondence from the DOL is an “Opinion Letter” which

was generated in response to a letter sent to the DOL requesting same. The pertinent issues

with this submission are as follows: .

a.

‘The party requesting this submission is unknown as their identity and mailing

address have been redacted from the exhibit.

The “November 23, 2009” letter requestmg th1s opinion, presumably

: contai.ning the criteria under Wthh the opinion apphes, has not been prov;ded -
in the papers. The. submission reads, “[t]h1s 0p1n10n is based on the
mformatlon prov1ded in your letter dated November 23, 2009. A different

_ opuuo_n m1ght result ;f the cgcumstances- stated therein change, if the facts

provided wete not accurate, or if any other relevant facts were not provided.”

The requesting letter forms the basis for this opinion‘. letter"s applicébilifny to
the émployees. Absent this letter, any connection to the plaintiffs herein is
“ambiguous at best.”

The submission reads, “.[y] our letter asks four questions for which youi_ teqﬁest
that it Be assumed that your client’s employees are within the FLSA
companionship exemﬁtion” with no explanation as to what such éxemption is,

or why it applies to the plaintiffs herein.
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The defendahts rely on this submission for the proposition that, “[during times
which plaintiffs claim they were paid a live-in rate .of $115 or $120 per day,
such days aré deemed to be 13 hour days.” The relevant téxt actually reads as
folldws, |

“[t]herefore, a live-in employee is required io be paid “spread
“of hours” pay for all days in which he or she works as a live-in
-employee since such employee is deemedto work, at a minimum

. under -the rubric described above, thm‘een hours per day ‘

[emphasis added].

“The “rubric” referenced within the previous quote, reads as follows,

““In interpreting these provisions, it is the opinion and policy of -
this Department that live-in employees must be paid not less
than for thirteen hours per twenty-four hour period provided
*that they are afforded at least eight hours for sleep and actually
receive five hours of uninterrupted sleep, and that they are
afforded three hours for meals. If an aide does not receive five
hours of uninterrupted sleep, the eight hour sleep exclusion is -
1napphcable and the employee must be paid for all eight hours.
Similarly, if the aide is not actually afforded three work-free -
hours for meals, the three-hour meal period excluszon is not
applzcable”[empha31s added]. :

‘Asa result, th_e submission does not establish that a day is thirteen hours long.
The submission establishes that the releva_ﬁt aides must be paidfor no lessthan -
thirteen hours if same are | “live-in. This is a dramﬁt_ically different |
interpretation than that the defendants proffer. The submission goes on further
to state that, | |

“The employees descfibed in your letter are required to be paid

not less than one and one half times the minimum wage rate for
all hours worked in excess of forty hours per work week should
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such individuals.be nonfresidentiai employees, a}zd forly-ﬁaur ,

hours per work week should they be residential employees”

[emphasis added]. '
Soeh a ‘statement seems 10 clearly impljf that for. “li've'-.in;’ aides, in
contravention of the defendants’ position, overtime wages are due add owing

| after completing their forty-fourth hout of work in a given work week. By
Virtue of the foregoing discdssion_, this submission too fails to qualify as
“documentary evidence” (Rabos, supm;'Fontanetta,' supra) as a result of tﬁe
pletho'ra of ancillary information requi.red to ascertain its application to the
parties herein. Because such additional information isnot contained withinthe
d0011ment (see Blonder & Co, supra) same fails to resol_ve-any factuai issues
(see Leon, Suprd) and actually creates. additional tssues not addre‘ssed_within |
the defendants motion.
e Exhlbxt “C” to Schlesmger ) Affirmatlon Excerpt from the CBA.

As defendants contend, the excerpted pages do mdeed reference a stipend to be pald
to the plalntlffs as a “maintenance allowance ” As stated above the documentary evidence
must be such that it resolves all factual issues as a matter of law (see Leon, supra). This
purported “document” .does not conclusiﬁely prove that such stipend, while permitted, was
actually pazd to the plamtlffs “[U]nless it has been shown that a material fact as claimed by

~ the pleader to be one is not a fact at all and unless it can be said that no 51gn1ﬁcant d1spute

exists regarding it, . d15m1ssa1 should not eventuate” (Guggenhezmer v Ginzburg, 43 NY2d -
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at 275 [1977]) Consequently, absent any d1rect ev1dence within this document that such
stipend was .actually pald Exhibit “C” too fa:lls to satISfy the defendants’ burden thus
precluding a grant of .dismissal.

D. Exhibit “D” to Schlesmger s Affirmation: “Services Contract” between
- Americare and Future Care. '

Defendants contend, “Americare and Kleinman did not employ Plaintiffs, had no role

in supervising, hiring or firing employees and merely retained Future Care as a subcontracter

to provide health care workers.” To evidence the “relationship” between Americare and -

Future Care, defendants offer a “Services Contract” with three attached addenda, executed.

by Martin Kleinman, as President and CEO of Americare and Anna Gottdiener, as Vice

N President of Future Care. The contract covers the period of January 1, 2011 through and

endmg December 31, 2011 Based on . thlS submission, defendants argue that a general‘

contractor/ subcontractor relat1onsh1p exists between Amerlcare and Future Care thus,

Americare and Kleinman arc absolved from liablhty.

Ptior to any analysis of the purported general contractor/ subcontractor relationship -

that the document may or may not establish, the court must first review the doc_ument itself

under the CPLR 32.1-1 (a)(1) standard enumerated above. Accor_ding to section 7, page 6,
rundet the headtng, “Term of Contract,” appears the following language: f‘This Centraet shall
have a term of one (1) year commencing' on the Effective bate of the Agteement.. The term
shall automatically renew for two (2) additi'enal terma ofone (1) year e.ach unless either party

shall gi\te the other party . . .” There is no language within this submission, indicating that
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this contract is an automatic renewal of any prior contract between these parties, nor is there
any language confirming that, in accordance with the “Term of Contract” provision stated
above, this particular contract did in fact renew.

1. Branches of defendants’ motion seeking dismissal of all clazms as against
Kleinman and Americare.

Resting solely upon this submission, defendants request dismissal of all claims against |

Klemman and Americare. Accordin g to the plaintiffs’ complalnt the ‘clas s'pei*iod” allegedly

© . runs from as early as February 6, 2007 until approx1mate1y F ebruary 6, 2013 This contract

- covers only the perlod between J anuary 1,2011 through and ending December 31, 2011.

| Agaln this document alone, fails to ev1dence any relat10nsh1p between these two entities
prior to J anuary 1, 2-_0‘1 1 or after December 3 1, 2011.In f_act, defendants offer no additional
documentary evidence of any kind establishing the relationship between Americare and
Futdre Cafe for eny other pdrt of'the alleged “class period” other than the year 2011. As long
established, a mofien to dismiss mey be granted on documentary edidenc_e Vso Ioﬁg- as the
' .do_cumf:r.xts alone deﬁnitively dispose Qf plaintiffs’ claims (see Blonder & Co., Inc., supra).
The_ defendants’ documentary evidence mﬁst be sﬁch that it resolves all factual issues els a
matter of-law (see Leon, sup}*a). The inclusion of this c_:ont:eact saﬁsﬁes neither and, thefefo_fe,
such faﬂs to support defendants’ L;equest for dismissal.

Moreox}er, oral argument on the insfant motionlat page 17, lines 9 - 21, seems to

contradict the defendants’ position:
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“MR. SCHLESINGER: . . . It would be a situation if I needed a home health

aid, T would call Americare and say I need a home health aid because

Americare represents the people that require the services and Americare

contracts with Future Care and Future Care provides home health aids to

Americare’s clients.

 Again, dmericare has complete control over them and Future Care,

again, provides their insurance, makes sure they are certified. Future Care hires

and trains them, orients them” [emphasis added].” :

It would seem from the plain language above that “them,” “their”and, “they” all
pertain to the home health aides who. According to this quote, appear to be under the ¢ontrol

of both of these defendants.
'Accordingly, as the submitted exhibit fails to satisfy the standard under CPLR 3211

(a)(1), those branches requesting dismissal of all claims as against defendim‘ts Americare and

Kleinman are denied at this time and such claims shall continue.

E. Exhibits “A” and “B” to Dreifus’ Affidavit: Letter of Commitment from
Meadow Park and purported pay “check listing” from same. ' '

Defendanté 6ffer .an undated “Letter of Comﬁiﬁnent” from Meadow Paﬂ; '
Rehabilit_ation and Iealth Care Center (Meadow Park)rofferirllg the fuil, time position of
_ Assistant Administrator to Dreifus with a “Date-:of Hire” of November 25, 2009 and an
“Actual Start Date* of November 25, 2009. Additionally, defendants offer a computér
printput of 'weeklj pay _c_heck listings from Meadow Partk, to Dreifus, beginningr Decezﬁber
9, 2009 an(i ;:ontinuing- for approximately 14 pages until Febfua,ry 21,2013, Relying on these
submissions, defendants contend that: |

“Dyeifus was an administrative employee of Future Care who left the employ
of Future Care in 2009. As can be seen from Mr. Dreifus’ affidavit, he was not
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employed during or after May 2011, which is the date the Plaintiffs allege is
the first violation of the wage laws. As such, there is no allegation in the
Complaint that any violation of the law occurred during Mr. Dreifus’ time at
Future Cate. As such, all claims against Mr. Dreifus must be dismissed.” =

At oral argument on the instant motion, defense counsel sought to bolster this contention at

page 15, lines 14-23, as-follows:

“MR. SCHLESINGER: The third argument to keep things quick is that our
position is that, first of all, Dreifus, who is a named individual, named
defendant, he was the Administrator of Future Care. We have an affidavit from
him he left Future Care in 2009 besides the fact he didn’t have supervisory:
responsibilities required, the controllabzluy fo hire and fire, to discipline”
[emphasis added].

* As plaintiffs correctly point out in their opposition, Dreifus was employed during a

portion of the alleged “class period” and Moreno’s employment period. A review of these

submissions fails to provide any evidence of Dreifus’ relationship with Future Care, despite

“counsel’s opinion as above cited.

1. Branch of defendants’ motion seeking dismissal of all claims as against
- Dreifus. :

The standard for dismissal is clear and, to the extent that the defendants’ seek

dismissal of all claims against Dreifus based solely on these two exhibits, these _submiSsions |

not only fail to definitively diSpose of plaintiffs’ claims (see Blander.& Co., Inc., supra)but

the letter and check listing do not even address Dreifus’ resp onsibilities while at Future Care,
serving only to establish that in late 2009, Meadow Park placed Dreifus on. its payroll.
Nothing Wifhin the four-corners of the submission estéblishes the extent of Dreifus"
responsibilitiés_ not absolves him of any potentiél liability in_ the underlying action.
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~ Accordingly, as the exhibits fail to satisfy defendants’ burden herein, that branch requesting
dismissal of all claims as against defendant Dreifus, pursuant to CPLR 3211 (a)(1), is denied

at this time and such claims shall continue.

Branches of Defendants’ Motion Seeking Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Class Aciion
CPLR § 902 states, in relevant part:

“Within sixty days after the time to serve a responsive pleading has expired for
all persons naméd as defendants in an action brought as a class action, the
plaintiff shall move for an order to determine whether it is to be so maintained.

An order under this section may be conditional, and may be altered or
amended before the decision on the merits on the court’s own motion or on
motion of the parties. The action may be maintained as a class action only if
the court finds that the prerequisites under section 901 have been satisfied.”

“In order to determine if the .re‘quirement's set forth in CPLR 901 are met, and to assess the

considerations listed in CPLR 902, limited 'discovery must be _condﬁcted (Katzv N VF Co.,

100 AD2d 470,474 [1984]). Preclass dlscovery allows the pIalntlffs ‘o defei‘mine whether

the prerequlsrtes of a class actlon . . .may be satlsﬁed” (Rodrzguez v Metro. Cable

Commumcatzons, 79 AD3d 841[2010). Indeed “[t]he purpose ‘of preclass certlﬁcatlon'

discovery is to ascertain the dlmensmns of the group of mlelduals Who share pla1nt1ffs :
grievance” (Id.). However:

“[I]t has also been held that a motion to dismiss may be made before a motion

to determine the propriety of the class and a hearing under CPLR 902 where

~ it appears conclusively from the complaint and from the affidavits that there

- was-as a matter of law no basis for class action relief” (Waojciechowski v.

Republlc Steel Corp., 67 A.D.2d 830, 831,413 N.Y.S. 2d 70 [4th Dept. 1979),

lv. dismissed 47 N.Y.2d 802 [1979] )"
(Downing v First Lenox Terrace Assoc., 107 AD3d 86, 89 [2013].
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~ The First Department’s rehance on the holding in Wojciechowski has yetto be addressed by |
the Second Department therefore such holdmg is binding upon thls Supreme Courts of this
department. As a result, while the defendants’ challenge to class action status may be held
to be premature at this stage, Dormz'n_g dictates that should a cause of action be dismissed
pursuant to a CPLR 3211 motion, no claim t'or class 'action status may survive if no sueh'l
cause of aotion may be had.

Therefore_, to the extentthis court may dismiss one or more causes of action within
thls decisiou, such dismissal shall nulltfy the plaintiffs’ right to seek class certiﬁcation as to
such “dismiss'ed-claims.”. With regard to all surviving eauses of action, the def’endants:’
request for dismissal o.'fl.the'class action claims are premature at thi_s time aud thus denied.
~ The _plaiutiffs must first oe allowed to conduct limited pr_eclass discovery so as to determine
Whether the prereq-uisites of a class actiorl may be satisfied l(see Rodriguez, supra). In
accordance with this eourt’s short - form order dated Ju:ue 13, _2613, the plaintiffs’ time._to_ |
move for class certification is ektende'd for 90 days ﬁrom.the date of this'decision resolving
the instant motion. | |
Branches of Defendants’ Motion Seeking Dismissal Pursuant to CPLR 3211 (a)( 7)‘.'

CPLR 321 1(a)(7) provides that “A party may move for judgment dlSIIllSSlng one or
more causes of action asserted agamst him on the ground that the pleading fails to state a
cause of action.” In determining whether a complaint is sufficient to withstand a motion

pursuant to CPLR 3211 (a) (7), “the sole criterion is whether the pleading states a cause of
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action, and if from its four corners factual allegations are discerned which taken together'

manifest any cause of action cogmzable at law a motion for dlsmlssal will fail”
(Guggenheimer at 275). The court must accept as true the facts alleged in the complaint and

afford the plaintiff the beneﬁt of every p0351bie favorable inference in determining whether

the complaint states any legally cognizable cause of action (see Internatzonal Shoppes v

_Spehcer 34 AD3d 429 [2006]' Schenkman v New York Coll. of Health PrOj%ssionals, 29

AD3d 671 672 [2006] Dye v Catholzc Med. Ctr of Brooklyn & Queens, 273 AD2d 193

[2000]) The court “is not coneerned with determmatlons of fact or the likelihood of success
on the merits” (Detmer v Acampora, 207 AD2d AT7 [1994] citing Stukuls v State of New

York, 42 NY2d 272 275 [1 9771). “Whether apla1nt1ff can u1t1mately estabhsh its allegatmns |

is not part of the calculus in determmmg amotion to dismiss” (EBCI Inc v Goldman Sachs
& Co.,5NY3d '1 1,19 [2005]). Althougha complaint_ may be inartfu]ly drawn, illogical or
even informal, it will be deemed to allege whatever can be implied from its statements “by.
fair and reasonable intendment” (Shzelds Vv School of. Law Hofstra Univ., 77 AD2d 867 868

'[1980}; quoting Lupmskz v Village of Tlion, 59 AD2d 1050 [1977)). However ‘allegations

eonsisting of bare legal conclusion_s as well as faetual claims flatly contradicted by. .

‘documentary evidence are not entitled to any such consideration” (Garber v Board of

Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y., 38 AD3d 833, 834 [2007], quoting Maas v Cornell Univ., 94

NY2d 87, 91 [1999]).
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In assessing a motion under CPLR 321 1(5)(7) however, a court may freely consider
afﬁdavits_ submitted_by the plaintiff to remedy any defects in %:he complaint (see Rovello v .
Orofino Realty Co., 40NY2d 633, 635 [1976]). Asto af_ﬁdaVité eobmitted by the de_fendant,
they will airriost never .Warrarit dismissal under CPLR 3211, unless they ‘_‘establish.

_ concluswely that [plam’uff] hasno [claim or] cause of action™ (Lawrence v Graubard leler,
11 NY3d 588, 595 [2008]) “Thus, the court may not rely on facts alleged by defendants to'
defeat the claims unless the evidence demonstrates the absence of any 51gn1ﬁcant dlspute )
regardmg those facts and completely negates the allegations agamst the movmg defendants
(Krause v Lancer & Loader Group, LLC, 40 Misc3d 385 12013]; citing Lawrence, supra).

' “Unless it has been shown that a materlal fact as clalmed by the [plamtlffs] to be one is not
afactatall and unless it can be said thatno s1gn1ﬁeant dispute exists regardmg it .. d1srn1ssa]- o

' should not eventuate” (Guggenheimer at 275; see Woss, LLCv 218 Eckford, LLC, 102 AD3'd | :

-860 [20 13]; Sokolv Leader 74 AD3d 1180, 1182 [2010]) | | |

“ A. Branch seekmg to dismiss plaintiffs’ unpaid wages, unpald overtime wages,

-unpaid time spent in mandatory training sessions and, unpaid “spread of hours” wage
claims.

1. Unpaid wages and unpaid overtime wages
Defendants seek dismissal alleging, initially, that the complaint lacks sufficient
specificity. Within their moving papers, defendants allege, among other things:

“Plaintiffs have done little more than assertin a vague and conelusory manner
that they were 1mproper1y paid over a certain perlod of time. .

k ook
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“These allegations do nothing more than state a conclusion that Defendants
violated the law. They do not allege the number of hours worked, the rate of
pay or whether the rate of pay failed to meet statutory requirements.”

The following statements, made during oral argument on the instant motion, further illustrate
 the defendants® position:

Page 5, lines13-24 “MR. SCHLESINGER: One of the claims, plaintiff
o claims one hundred hours a week and 80 hours a week.
It is conclusory and a vacation claim. i
Ifyou do the amount, for instance, five days, there would
" be no violation under the law. You can see it in our brief.
If the other plaintiff worked six or seven days and 80
* hours, there is no violation. They fail to state a cause of
~ action so they don’t say how many days they worked a
week” [emphasis added]. ' R

Page 6, lines:16-19  “MR. SCHLESINGER: They don’t plead how many days
" they worked. You don’t know if there is a violation. f |
they worked five days a week, there might not be fa]
violation. We don’t know” [emphasis added].

In support, defendants cite James v Countrywide Financial Corp., 849 F Supp 2d 296,321
[EDNY 2012] and, Nakahata v New Y o?_k—Presbyi‘erian Healthcare System, Inc., 2011 WL
321186 {SDNY 201 1]. The defendants’ citation to James reads as follows: |

“Although plaintiff has identified a fourteen-month time period during which

he was allegedly not properly paid overtime compensation, he has failed to

include other factual allegations necessary to sustain his FLSA and NYLL -
claim. . . Plaintiff has done little more than assert, in vague and conclusory

manner, his entitlement to overtime compensation under the FLSA and NYLL,

and this is insufficient to withstand a motion to dismiss”

(James v Countrywide Financial Corp., 849 F Supp 2d 296, 321 [EDNY

2012]).
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However, a closer reading of the complete text yields pertinent language t_hﬁt was redacted

from the above citation. Specifically, the following language from the court appears in place
of the ellipse, inserted above:

“[The plaintiff] has not specified the “various” positions he was working in at

the time he was allegedly denied overtime compensation, explained whether

those positions were, in fact, exempt, or set forth the number of hours he
~ allegedly worked without overtime compensation”

(James v Countrywide Financial Corp., 849 T Supp 2d 296 321 [EDNY

2012)).

In contrast to the plainti-ff in James, plaintiffs herein had only one position, home health care

“aide. Further; if the DOL’s c"npinion” letter (Exhibit “B” to the Schlesinger affidavit) were -

applicable, as defendants’ contend, then the plaintiffs were also eligible to receive overtime - 7

_ pay. Additionally, plaintiffs herein allege that they regularly worked 60 to 80 hours per work
week _during a time peri‘odrspeeiﬁc. /Diétinguished on the facts, James offers little support

- for the instant request

Nakahata was one of four related cases initially dlsnnssed in a smgle decision

because, among other reasons, the complaints lacked sufficient spec1ﬁc1ty. Nakahata,alone,

ntuned 35 specific defendants while all four related cases alleged putative class actions

against hundreds of named defendants arid related entities All four complaints were similar

in their generlc quality and none alleged, among other things, whlch entities were which

plaintiffs’ employers, what were the approxmlate hours worked in excess of 40 in a given

Work‘week, how many hours were allegedly lunpaid nor, when such unpaid wages were

earned. In stark contrast, the instant matter currently involves two plaintiffs, Moreno and
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Péguero-Tiﬁeo and, two alleged employing company defendants, Futu.re Caré and
Americare. As confirmed by bofh the s.erjvic‘é' contract and defense counscl at oral argume‘nt,3

" Future Care was tasked with tracking all of the houré worked by its aides in the service of
Americare and feporting such hours to Americare. It is therefore understandable that either
| one or both of these defendants has the direct time and wage evidence necessarily lacking
in thé moving papers. -

Moreover, in the time since defendants submitted the instant motion, Nakahata has

been affirmed in part, vacated in part, and remanded by Nakahata v New Y ork—Presbyteriaﬁ :

Healthcare System, Inc., 723 F3d'192 [2d Cir 2013]. On appeal, the court held:

“We affirm in part the District Court's decision and remand in part. We affirm
the dismissal, With prejudice, of the FLSA gap-time, RICO, and certain
common law claims. We also affirm the dismissal of the FLSA and NYLL
* overtime claims, but we remand these claims with leave to replead. Wereserve
judgment on. the dismissal of the NYLL gap-time claims and remand for
reconsideration. Finally, we vacate the dismissal of certain common law claims
and remand with leave to replead.” | '

- Inaccordance With-_the appellate decision, if, for argument’s sake, Nakahaté were analogous
to the instant action, dismissal of the c'o‘mplaint. would no ldng_er result on the facts és stated
therein and leave to rE-plead would be warranted.

In addressing the defendants’ contentions:
“[T]he test to be applied is .Whether the complaint ‘ gives sﬁfﬁciént notice of

the transactions, occurrences, or series of transactions or occurrences intended
" tobe proved and whether the requisite elements of any cause of action known

3 . The actual quote from defense counsel’s oral argument appears later in this
decision. :
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to our law can be discerned from its averments’ (Moore v Johnson, _147 AD2d
621, 621 [1989], guoting Pace v Perk, 81 AD2d 444, 449 [1981]; see Conroy
v Cadillac Fairview Shopping Ctr. Props. [Md.], 143 AD2d 726 [1988])”

- (JP Morgan ChasevJH Elec of N.Y, Inc., 69 AD3d 802, 803 [2010] see
CPLR 3013).

A ;‘eview of the complaint yields the following allegations:

| ‘(1) Both plaintiffs worked for the defendants providing home health care
servzces caring for elderly and infirm clients; :

(2). From May 2011 until July 2012 when her employment with the defendants

“ended, Moreno continued to perform the same work for the same clients except
that she was reclassified as a “live-in” aide and her “hourly” status was
changed to a “flat-rate”status of $120 then $115 per day;

(3) From May 2011 until August 2011 when her employment w1th the
defendants ended, Peguero-Tineo continued to perform the same work for the
same clients except that she was réclassified as a “live-in” aide and her -
“hourly” status was changed to a “flat-rate”status of $120 then $115 per day,

4) That the classtﬁcahon of “live-in” aide was incorrect as the plamtlffs did
not live in the client’s res1dence nor are they ‘exempt compamons, :

(5) Upon reclassification, both plam‘uffs received the same ﬂat-rate amount
regardless of how many hours they worked

(6) During - the above period (approximately sixteen months and four months
respectively) the plaintiffs regularly worked more than 40 hours in a
workweek, up to 80 hours a week, and Defendants did not fully compensate
them for those hours at the mandatory overtlme rate of one and on¢ half times

the minimum wage; '

(7) Plaintiffs were requ1red to complete i in-service training sessions at Future .
Care’s office and that Defendants did not pay any wages for the time spent in
such tralnmg,

(8) Plaintiffs required to pay for supplies and laundering expenses for the
- required uniforins without reimbursement for such expenses;
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(9) Plaintiffs regularly worked a spread of houre that exceédecl 10 hours ora
shift in excess of 10 hours but were not paid an extra hour's wages as required.

Further, oral argument on the instant motion reveals the following:

Page 17, lme 2 through page 18, line 3:
: “THE COURT: Who takes care of the hours‘?
- MR. SCHLESINGER: Future Care. Future Care, as a
matter of fact, Future Care provides in the contract,
- provides a statement to Americare o'fthe hours.”

Page 17, 11nes 18- 21 “MR. SCHLESINGER Future Care, again, pr0v1des
their insurance, makes sure they are certified. Future
Care hires and trains them, orients them.” -

| Accepting as ﬁue the facts alleged in the complaint and affording the plaintiffs the benefit

of every possible favorable ihference, the court finds that the complaint 'con’;ains sufficient

specificity to place these defendants on notice of the series of transactions or occurrences
intended to be proved (see Moore, supra). By the defendants own admission, Future Care

has, er should have, all pey and time records for these two plaintiffs and, had defendants

actually provided any of these, may very well have.carned dismissal pursuant to CPLR 3211 .

(a)(1). Considering the unambiguous language of the service contract as well as defense -

‘counsel’s admission, to wit, that Future Care provides a statement of the hours worked to

~ Americare, the court finds the defehdants’ use of specullative and arbitrary numbers to

provide calculations purporting to support their position to be merit less and unnecessary.

Although a 'coniplaint may be inertfully drawn, illogical or even informal, it will be deemed =~

to allege whatever can be implied from its statements “by fair and reasonable intendment”
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(see Shields, snpra). As a result, the court finds defen.dants’ allegations that the complaint
lacks sufficient specificity to be witheut fonndation., | |

Alrernatively, defendants argue that the plaintiffs’ unpaid wage and overtime wage
claims are without' rnerit as; |

“[F]latrate pay for overnight "live in" home health ‘aides is not per se
impermissible and complies with applicable law. As such, Plaintiffs'
allegations do not state a cause of action for unpaid wages or overtime,”

L.

“These allegations, on their own, do not state a cause of action for unpaid
wages or overtime because it is not improper or illegal to pay an employee a
fixed daily rate provided that the fixed rate of pay, when calculated on an
hourly basis, exceeds statutory minimums. See, €.g., NYLL Sec. 195(1)(a)
(specifically referring to rate of pay " by the hour, shift, day, week, salary,

" piece, commission, or other... " ); See also Seraphin v. TomKats, Inc., 2013
WL 940914 (E.D.N.Y.,2013).”

* ok %

"‘Plalntlff Moreno alleges simply that she worked as much as 60 hours per
week and was paid $115 per day during " live in" shifts. This does not, on its
face, state any violation of New York law because the. flat rate compensated
 Plaintiff Moreno in excess of statutory minimums and satisfied statutory
requirements. For example, if Plaintiff Moreno worked 60 hours in a 5 day
week, she would have been entitled to no less than $543.85 under NYLL.
" Because Plaintiff Moreno was paid no less than $115 per day, she would have
earned $575.00 on sueh a week, well in excess of the stamtory minimum.”

Defendants argument presupposes and relies upon the materlal alle gat10n that the p1a1nt1ffs

were “live-in” aides. Plalntlffs however contend that this allegation i is false since neither

“actually lived in the patient’s residenee. Defendants rnake no argument refuting the plaintiffs’

contentions thus leaving this material issue in dispute which, in and of itself would preelnde
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‘dismissal (see Guggénheimer, supra). quever, assuming for the sake of argument that thié
issue was resolved, defendants’ reliance on NYLL & 195(1)@) and Séraphiﬁ v TomKats,
Inc.; (2013 WL ‘9499_14 [EDNY 2013]), offer no suppoﬁ for defendants, thereby,
neceSsitating the same'fesult. NYLL § 195(1)(a) is a notice statutélproscribing the specific
information employeés must receive from emlﬁloycrs, thus, wholly j.irrelevant to the

defendants’ conclusory_premise above. Regarding Semphin, the court stated that the FLSA

“permits the use of a daily rate that includes an overtime premium for daily hours in excess .

of 8 [hours]” and “the FLSA permits defendants to credit the hours worked at this premium

rate towards the statutory overtime compensation required for hours worked in excess of 40.
[hours].” However, the defendants in Seraphin did more than merely state the conclusion,

as defendants have herein, the court recounts the following which distinguishes this authority

from the instant matter:

“Defendants have produced hundreds of plaintiff's records. His time sheets
indicate his hours worked, his daily rate, and additional overtime pay for hours
beyond 12 or 14. See generally Morales Aff., Ex. B. Where additional
overtime pay was awarded, the time sheets indicate the amount of overtime
hours and overtime pay. See, e.g., Morales Aff,, Ex. B, at 000355, 000372,
000479. The computerized versions of plaintiff's weekly pay records list his
daily rate, as well as his hourly rate and his overtime rate. See, ¢.g., Morales
Aff, Ex. B, at 000359, 000489, 000540. The records also indicate payments
received at his hourly rate when he worked only partial days. See, e.g.,
Morales Aff., Ex. B, at 000371, 0004389. Althoughthe records do not expressly
state the breakdown between hours paid at the regular rate and hours paid at
the 1.5 overtime rate within the fixed daily rate, the listed rates clearly
corroborate defendants' explanation of the breakdown of the dailyrate. In other
words, defendants’ explanation yields an hourly rate of $11.7647 from 2006 to -
2010, and an houtly rate of $14.2857 starting in late 2010. The hourly rates on
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the records match these hourly rates, and the overtime rates on the records are
multiples (elther 1.5 or 2. O) of these hourly rates.”

As aresult of the defendants fe_ulure to-offer any direct evidence of time or- wage records,
defendants can find no support under this authority.. Accordingly, those branches of
defendants’ motion seeking to dismi;qs the plaintiffs’ unpaid wage and overtime wage claims
are denied at .this time and such claims shall 'ﬁontinué.
: 72. Ur_zpaid “spréad of hbur.s‘” wages

Tﬁé defendanfé’ ret.;[uest‘ to dismiss this | claim based upon a ‘lack §f sufﬁcient.
spéciﬁcity'is denied as the plaintiffs have sufﬁciéntly pled their claim for unpaid spread of
~ hours wages based upon the reasoning set forth in the preyibus section. In the altemétivé,
defendants argue:

“Indeed, it would appear that Plaintiffs were properly compensated under 12

NYCRR § 142 as the "live in" rate sufficiently exceeded the statutory. '

minimum rendering the "spread of hours " premium inapplicable. See Sosnowy
v. A, Pem Farms Inc 764 F.Supp.2d 457, 474 (ED. N. Y ,2011).”

Sosno_wy holds that:

“Based on the Court's own reading of the statute, the Court agrees with the
cases that find that the explicit reference to the ‘minimum wage’ in section '
142-2.4 indicates that ‘the spread-of-hours provision is properly limited to
enhancing the compensation of those recewmg only the minimum required by
law’ ” (Sosnowy at 474). :

B HbWever, Sosn_owy also states, in the very next paragraph:
«Whether this dismissal is without prejudice to the Plaintiff's right to amend

this claim is dependent on whether the Court takes into consideration the W-2
Jorms that the Defendants attached to the Perry Declaratzon These W-2 forms

29




show that for the years 2007, 2008, and 2009 the Plaintiff was paid at a rafe
significantly hi gher than minimum wage” (Sosnowy at474 [emphas1s added])

© Unlike Sosnowy, and most of defendants’ cited authorlty, defendants hereln offer no Wage
or time evidenee of any kind. The Sosnowy court had ample evidence estabhshlng the
plalntlffs rate of pay and, as a result, held as stated above. As this court has prev10usly_
discussed, the defendants have offered only supposmons and arbitrary estlmates of hours
worked in Order to provide calculations purporting to snpport their posmon‘. As the movant.
The defendants must provide evidence in ‘support of their position. To this end, defendants
offer no competent time or hvag’e evidence for the pfanltiffs during the -per'iod they were -
classified as “live-in” aides. Without such proot' establishing the precisely how many _hour;é- B
) were Wotked under thia .atatus, defendante’ allegation that $115 or $120 .per‘ day ;‘sufﬁc_iently
exeeeded the statutory minimum” is rendered baseless and lconclusory. As a result of this
ﬂ deﬁciency;-defendants’. rel_tanee on Sosnowy is misplaced. Consequently, that branch of
- defendants’ mOtion seeking to dismiss the plaintiffs’_"‘epread of hours” claims is denied at’
this time and such claims shall continue.
3. Unpaid tt’me spent in mondatory training Sé&aions .

Defendants allege that, “claims alleging wages due for time spent in training sessions
at_e not actionable under New York law and must be dismissed.” In suioport_ of this
contention,defendants eite to Hinterberger'v Catholic Health, 2008 WL 51 14258 [WD NY,'
Nov. 25,2008, No. OS;CV-3'80S], and Truelove v Northeast Capital & Advisory, 95 NY2d
220-{2000].

30




_ Defen‘dants rely on Hinterberger for the folloWing:

“In other words, there is no state-based, statutory right to be paid for such
hours. Therefore, to the extent that Plaintiffs' NYLL claims-for unpaid wages
and overtime-test on allegations of unpaid preliminary and postliminary work,
and unpaid training time, Plaintiffs' NYLL claims are not “independent” of the
CBA. As a result, Plaintiffs' NYLL claims based on such allegations will
require substantial interpretation of the CBA and are therefore preempted”
(Hinterberger v Catholic Health, 2008 WL 5114258 *6 [1nternal c1tat10ns
omltted]) : .

Howevet, as plaintiffs’ correctly point out, Hinterberger, upon motions to reconsider
by both plaintiffs and defendants, was amended with the court deciding as follows:

“Under the NYLL, employers must notify employees of their rate of pay
at the time of hire, and of any amendments thereafter. N.Y. Lab. Law § 195
(McKinney 2009). Wages for all “labor or services rendered” must be paid to
the employee within the time specified by statute and/or the Commissioner of
Labor. Id: §§ 190(a), 191. If the employer fails to make timely payment, an

" employce can seek to recover unpaid or underpaid wages (article six), and

unpaid overtime for hours worked in excess of forty per week (articie 19 and
12 NYCCRR 142-2.2) .. :

‘In short, regardless of the existence of any contract between Cathohc
Health and its employees, Plaintiffs have a statutory right to the recovery they -
seek here ' :

(Hinterberger v Catholzc Health 2009 WL 4042718 *3 [WD NY, Nov. 19,
2009 No. 08-CV-380S]).

As amended, the defendants te11ance on Hinterberger appears misplaced and the aut_hority
| tends now to su’ppert the .nlaintif’lfs’ right of action herein.

Truelove involved a plaintiff who, while employed with defendants, was awarded a -
bonus payment, .the unpaid balance of which he sought after resigning'.his position. The

court held that the bonus payments were not “wages” within the meaning of the NYLL thus,
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‘the plaintiff was not entith_ed to same after ﬁe terminéted his ‘employment. As a result,
Truelove is completely ‘distin'guished from the ins_tant matter, on t_he‘facts,_ as the decision
does not addresé the defendaﬁts cdnténtions, fo wit, that the plaintiffs have no statutory right

to seek payment for “in service” training s_éssions performed at Future Care’s ofﬁces. Base.d
on the foregoiﬁg, that bran(ih of defendants; motion seeking to dismiss the p'la;intiffs’ claims
fof u'npa‘id timé spent in rﬁaﬁdatory training sessions is denied at this time and such claif_ns
shall continue. |

~ B. Branch to dismiss plaintiffs’ claim for defendants’ failure to pay w.ages when
due. : - o

The deféndants seek dismissal of | this claim on tWo frohts, that the ;‘the factual .
allegatidns of the Complaint do not state a ﬁause of action fbr unpaid wages or overtime”
and, “[p]lainﬁffs may not proceed on a class action based on Violétions of NYLL Article 6 -
pursuant to CPLR 901(b) and Plaintiffs do not_méet jthe re‘quirenients Qf CPLR 901(a).”

~ As the court has held above, the pllain'tiffs have adequatel"y. stated claims for unpaid
ngés and, to the extent ﬁat the plaintiffs’ claims sufv_ive tﬁe instant mofion, any request for
' .dismissal,prior td_t_he ﬁiaintif-f formally moving for class cértiﬁcation_ is premature at this ﬁmé
and denied as well. Accordingly, that branch of defendapts’ motipn seeking to dismiss the

plaihtiffs’ claims for defendants’ failure to pay wages when due 1s denied and such claims

| shall continue.
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C. Branch to dlsmlss plamtlffs claims resung upon Vlolatmn of the Wage Parity
Act

To the extent that the plaintiffs’ claim the defendants have failed to pay “wages under '-

the [Wage Parity Act]” (PHL § 3614-c), the defendants seek to dismiss all such claims for
failures occurring prior to the Act’s ehactment.
© PHL § 3614-c (3)(a) reads, in pertinent part:

“The minimum rate of home care aide total compensation in a city with a
populatmn of one million or more shall be:
(I) for the period March fis rst, two thousand twelve through
Februnary twenty-eighth, two thousand thirteen, ninety percent of
the total compensation mandated by the living wage law of such
city. . .” (emphasis added) '

PHL § 3614-c (3)(b) reads, in pertinent part: |

“The minimum rate of home care aide total compensation in the counties of '

* Nassau, Suffolk and Westchester shall be:

' (I) for the period March first, two thousand thzrteen through
February twenty-eighth, two thousand fourtéen, ninety percent
of the total compensation mandated by the living wage law as
set on March first, two thousand thirteen of a city with a
population of a million or more. . .” (emphasis added).’

‘Further, during oral argument, plaintiffs’ counsel averred at page 47, lines 18-21: |
“MS SPANIER: Ms. Moreno is alieging the.t claim [uhder the Wage Parity
- Act]. Ms Peguero does not because defendants are correct that she indeed left

~ before the Wage [Parity] Act klcked in.”

Accordlngly, as Moreno is the sole plaintiff alleging clalms hereunder this ‘branch of

defendants’ motion is granted only fo the extent that any such claims alleged to have accrued
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“in a city with a population of one million or more” on or before February 29, 2012* are

dismissed. As it is undlsputed that both plaintiffs separated from employment prior to

February 28, 2013 - the effective date of PHL 3614-c in the counties of Nassau, Suffolk and

Westchester, any claims alleged to have occurred in these counties are dismissed in their

entirety. Further in accordance with this decision, such dismissal shall nullify the plaintiffs’

right to seek class certlﬁcatlon as to such “d1sm1ssed claims” since, as a matter of law, no

basis for class action relief is available on a claim that no longer_ exists_ (see Downing at 89,

quoting Wojciechowski at 831).

D. Branch to dismiss plamtlffs clalms allegmg unrelmbursed uniform laundermg'
expenses and supply purchases

| Defendants seek dismissal of these claims under essentially three arguments (1) that B

“if you play around with the numbers you don’t know ifthereis a v101atlon (2) that the

plalntlffs reeelved a strpend of $30 00 per month pursuant to the CBA and, (3) had such. a

prov151on not been included w1th1n the CBA, the plalntlffs 1ncorne exceeded the statutory

threshold renderlng such payments mapphcable [pursuant to 12 NYCRR 142-2. 5(0)]
In support of the instant request, defense counsel testified at oral argument as follows:

Page 8, lines 17-23 «MR. SCHLESINGER: They are also clannmg
' | ' [a] uniform allowance. The law says you are
entitled to $9 per week in addition to your weekly

paycheck.

4 2012 was a “leap” year, accounting for the extra day in the month of February.
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‘Again, if you play around with the ﬁumbers you
don’t know if there is a violation” [emphasis
a-dded]. |

Page 17, lines 1821 - “MR. SCHLESINGER: Future Care, again,

o “provides their -insurance, makes sure they are
certified. Future Care hires and trains them,
~ orients them.” | '
If defense counsg_l’s testimony is accuréte, Future Cafe is the entity who maintained déily
_c'ontr'ol over the plaintiffs. .Despite the plaintiffs’ allegations, Future Care; at .a minimum,
must ﬁave all records necessary to establish which plaintiff worked where and for how long.
It is axiomatic that such information is within the défeﬁdants’ control because 1f it were not,.
héw coﬁld _defendants. accuratelypay‘their erﬁployeeé? Theré should be no néed to “play
around Wifh'the numbers,” thﬁs, such unsﬁppc;ﬁcd and speéulative ‘te.st‘imbny fails to satisfy
defeﬁdants’ burden on the i.ns'tant mdtion aﬁd must be disregarded. .

Withiﬁ, their_second afg;iment, defendénts allege .that “'[ia]laintiffs did receive 'a |
maintenance ;'slllowance" of $30.00 j)er month pursuant to their Collective Bargaining
Agreement,” defendants rgly on an excerpt.ed p'qrtioﬁ of the CB_/;; (Exhibit ‘;C” to. the
| Schlesinger afﬁdavit). As held in the Court’é 3211 _(a) () analysis above, this submissioh
fails to resolve all factual issﬁeé asa mattér of law (see Leon, &upra) in that the exhibit itself
does not coricluéively" ﬁrove-that such stipend,‘ while permitt_ed; was actually paid to the
plaintiffs. | |

Based upon the foregoing, it is not necessary for the court to analyze the defendants’

* third prong, to wit, whether such payments are required by 12 NYCRR 142-2.5(c). By the
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defendants’ own admisSion, sucli payments were owed under the CBA and defendants’
motion lacks any direct eviden(:e such payments were made. The absence of such direct
evidence of payment creates an open question of whether defendants are in breach of the
.'CBA Plarnt1ffs complamt alleges that these payments were not made and, “[u]nless it has
been shownthat'a material fact as claimed by the [plamt1ffs] to be one is not a fact at all and
ulnless it can be said that no signiﬁeantﬂdispute exists regarding it ... dismissal should not
eventuate” (Guggenhezmer at 275). Accordingly, those branches of defendants’ motion.
seekmg {o dismiss the plaintiffs’ claims alleging unre1mbursed uniform laundermg exp enses
and supply purchases are demed and such clarrns shall contmue i

E. Branch to dlsmlss plaintiffs’ claim that defendants falled to comply w1th
notlﬁcatlon and record maintenance reqmrements

- The defendants argument in support of dismissing this claim is based solely on the .
plamt1ffs alleged 1nab111ty to maintain class action status. In particular, defendants seek to
dismiss this count “as to unnamed class members by operation of CPLR 901(a) and (b).”

_ Should class act1on status be denied, any apphcablhty of this count as to “unnamed class '
members” would be rendered moot and 11kew1se should class certlﬁcatlon be granted, the
defendants duty under this count would apply to any plamtlffs _equally.- Defendants make no
further argurnent for dismissal, nor do they articulate an argument for dismiSSal pursuant to
the 321 1(a)(7) standard enumerated above. Therefore, as the defendants requelst to disndiss -

the class certification claims were found premature, those branches of defendants’ motion
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seeking to dismiss the plaintiffs’ claims that defendants faited to compiy with notification
and record keeping requirements are -denied and Sueh claim shall continue..

F. Branch to dismiss pIaintift‘s’ breach of cont_ract claitns.

Defend,ants seek dismissal of theée claims alleging, among other tﬁings, plaintiffs fail
 to preperly state a cause of action. To wit: |

“To state a claim for breach of contract, the complaint must allege the -

~ existence of a contract, plaintiffs performance, defendant ' s nonperformance,
and resulting damages. Elisa Dreier Reporting Corp. v.. Global NAPS
Networks, Inc., 84 AD3d 122, 127 (2d Dept. 2011). In an action to recover .
damages.for breach of contract, the complaint must, inter alia, set forth the
terms of the agreement upon which liability is predicated, either by express
reference or by attaching a copy of the contract. Chrysler Capital Corp. v.
Hilltop Egg Farms, Inc., 129 A.D.2d 927, 514-N.Y.S. 2d 1002 (3rd Dept

. 1987).” '

The defendants contentlons are unavaﬂmg Plalnnffs contend that their clalms for breach

of contract rest upon the wage requirements c_Qntalned within the Wage Parity Act. In their
opposition, pla1nt1ffs allege:

“As amatter of New York law the fact that Defendants are statutorﬂy required
to pay a prevailing wage to Plaintiffs and the Class and have promised
government agencies Defendants will pay that prevailing rate under the NY
Health Care Worker Wage Parity Act, NY Public Health Law § 3614-c.,
means that P1a1nt1ffs and the Class are third-party beneﬁc1ar1es of such
proinise.”

In suppor_t, plaintiffs cite Cox v-NAP Constr. Co., Inc., 10 NY3d 592 [2008], as follows:

“Jt cannot be doubted that provisions requiting the contractor to pay such
wages are also inserted in the contract, whether voluntarily or under
compulsion of the statute, for the benefit of the laborers” (id.). We held that
“where a valid statute requires the insertion of provisions intended for the
protection of laborers or other groups in contracts relating to matters which are
subject to regulation by the State,” a “contractual obligation is created which
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- may be enforced by action brought by one of the group for whose benefit the
provisions have been inserted” (id. at 406; see also *603 United States ex rel.
Johnson v Morley Constr. Co., 98 F2d 781, 788-789 [2d Cir 1938, L. Hand,
J.] [laborers held to be “donee beneficiaries” of a contract that incorporated the
provisions of a statute passed to protect them])” :

(Cox, 10 NY3d at 602, 603, quoting Fata v S.4. Healy Co., 289 NY 401
- [1943]). : '

Plaintiffs’ similarly cite to Jara v Strong Steel Door, Inc., 20 Mise.3d 1135[A], 2008 NY Slip
Op 5'1733[U] Sup Ct, Kings County 2008], for the prdpositiori that: .

- “Labor Law § 220(3) provides that workers on public works contracts shall be
paid not less than the prevailing rate of wages as defined by the locality within
the state where the public work is performed and requires all contracts for
public works to contain a provision stating that each laborer is entitled to such
_prevailing wages and defining what those wages are. Where such a provision
* is incorporated into a public works contract and a plaintiff alleges the specific

provision of the contract requiring payment of prevailing wages and
supplemiental benefits, the worker becomes entitled to sue for those wages as

a third-party beneficiary of the contract (Cox v NAP Construction Co. Inc., -
NY3d -- [2008], 2008 WL 2276160 [June 5, 2008]; Maldonado v Olympia
Mechanical Piping & Heating Corp., 8 AD3d 348, 350 [2d Dept 2004]; Fata

v S.A. Healy Co., 289 NY 401 [1943]).” :

In opposition, defendaﬁts contend that Cox and Jara are inapplicable because “fhere is no B
‘pfevailing wage’ applicable to Plaintiffs as thé_y_ are health care workers employed_by a
priifate company and thus are outside the purview of Labor Law § 220 and § 230.”
* However, the Wage Parity Act reads, in relevant part:

“PHL 36 14-¢(1)(c): ‘Prevailing rate of total compensation’ means the aVerage

hourly amount of total compensation paid to all home care aides covered by

whatever collectively bargained agreement coversthe greatest number of home

care aides in a city with a population of one million or more. For purposes of

this definition, any set of collectively bargained agreements in such city with

substantially the same terms and conditions relating tototal compensation shall
be considered as a single collectively bargained agreement.’
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‘PHL 3614-c(2): Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, rule or
regulation, no payments by government agencies shall be made to certified
home health agencies, long term home health care programs or managed care
plans for any episode of care furnished, in whole or in part, by any home care
aide who is compensated at amounts less than the applicable minimum rate of
home care aide total compensation established pursuant to this section.”

At oral ar@ment,'defense counsel stated at page 19, line 22 through page 20, line 10: |

“MR. SCHLESINGER: They would, Future Care would bill Americare for the
services and Americare, I believe thorough Medicaid would pay for the
services depending on their client’s situation. - -

'THE COURT: So Future Care would bill Americare for their services?

MR. SCHLESINGER: Right. ,

THE COURT: Because Americare basically is ordering the services.

' MR. SCHLESINGER: Right, they are ordering them. I# is all through

Medicare and Medicaid. It is mostly Medicaid, 1 believe” [emphasis added]. -

While con.sist'ihg of only asmall sample, the CBA’s existence provides the support plaintiffs

require for their claim. Pursuant to the authority in Cox and Jara, the plaintiffs, who fall |
* under the ambit of the CBA and are purportedly paid according to same, are the third-party |

beneficiaries of any agreement whereby Medicaid, Medicare, or any other govermﬁent o

- agency remunerates the defendants for home health care services rendered by the plaintiffs.

The plaintiffs need not, at this juncture, allege the particulars of the contracts that may have

been breached since the plaintiffs ’ wages must meet the minimum requirements of the statute

enacted to protect them (see Cox at 602, 603).

However, while the Wage Parity Act has provided a basis for a cause of action for

breach of contract, the Act has, sirrﬁlarly, limited same. Pursuant to the court’s priot analysis
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of the enéctme‘nt dates, Moteno 1s the only named plaiﬁtiff able to allege claims uﬁdef the
Wage Parity Act. It follows, tﬁerefore; that Moreno is the only named plaintiff able to assert
a cause of action for bfeach of contract under the Wage Parity Act as well. Accordingly, that
branch of defendants’ motion _sei_:kingl to dismiss tﬁe plaintiffs’ cause of a;:tio_n for breach of |
cdntract is granted onl}; rol the extent that any claims for breach of contract, alleged | by

Peguero-Tineo, are dismissed. Claims for breach of contract, alleged by‘M{)reno, shall

continue only to the extent same accrued after enactment of the Wage Parity Act. Further, - -

in accordance with this decision, Such dismissal shall nuilify the plaintiffs’ right to seek class -

cértiﬁcation as to such “dismissed claims”. siﬁce, as a matter of law, no basis for class action
reliefis availableona claim that no longer exists (see Downing at 89, quoting Wojciechowski
at 831).

G. Branch to dismiss plaintiffs’ unjust enrichment claims.

‘Defendants argue that as the plaintiffs cannot assértcéuses of action for unpaid wages,
they therefore cannot assert causes of action for unjust enrichment as a matter of law.

“To prevzii_l on a claim of unjust enrichment, a party fnust show that (1) the

other party was enriched, (2) at that party’s expense, and (3) that it is against

equity and good conscience to permit the other party to retain what is seught

to be recovered (see Cruz v McAneney, 31 AD3d 54, 59 [2006])”

(Old Republic Natl. Tit. Ins. Co. v Luft, 52 AD.3d 491 [2008]).
Plaintiffs have alleged that they performed their duties in good faith, that the defenda.n’ts were

compensated for the work performed by the plaintiffs, that the defendants did not adequately

compensate the pldintif_fs for the work performed thus enriching the defendants at the
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plaintiffs’ expense. As this court’s analys1s has determined, the plarntlffs wage claims have
been sufficiently pled: To the extent that the defendants’ request for drsmlssal rests
exclusiveljf on this argurnent, that branch of defendants’ ‘motion seeking to dismiss the
plaintiffs’ claims for unjust enriehmen’t is denied and such claims shall continue, to the extent
same have not been drsmrssed as a result of the inapplicability of the Wage Parity Act.

Branch of Defendants Motion Seeking Dtsmtssal of All C'lalms as Agamst as agamst
" “Esan Dresus”

* Within this branch defendants opine that, Plaintiffs wrongly ineluded “Es.an Dresus”'
as a defendant, allegmg that “[1]t appears that Plamtlffs intended to name Ethan Drerfus
.but were uncertam of the individual’s name and used two alternate spellmgs ? Defendants.
further contend that, “there is no record of an ‘Esan Dresus havmg ever been employed in’
any capa01ty with the defendant organrzanons » As aresult, defendants have requested that
‘ the_narne-“Esan Dresus” be strteken from the caption and that all allegat1ons regarding “Esan
Dresus™ be disrniSISed

“Esan Dresus . whether an actual or fictitious individual, isa named defendant in this .
action whose existence, at this early stage of l1t1gat10n has yet to be mvestlgated Since
counsel does not represent this “mdmdual” and absent d;rect evrdence that this “mdlvrdua
is indeed erroneously named in this action, that branch of defendants’ motion seeking to
dismiss the claims against “Esan Dresus” is denied at this time and the caption shall remain

as appears above.
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" CONCLUSION
| . To recapitﬁlate:

1. That branch of the defendants’ motion requesting dismissal pursuant to CPLR
3211 (a)(1) is denied; |

2. : Those Branches of the defendants’ motion, pursuant to CPLR 3211 (a)(1), -
requesting di_émissal of all claims as against Kleinﬁm, Americare and, Dreifu,s, in réiiance
of “décumeﬁtary” evidenbe'are denied in their entirety and all -claims shall -continue; -

3. That braqch of the defendants’ motion seeking dismissal of the plaintiffs’
qlasé action is denied as ?rematurg except that, fo the extent this court may di_sniiss one or
more of 'plaillltiffs’ causes of action w1th1n this decision, such .d.ismissal sha.lllnu.llify the
- plaintiffs’ right to seek qlass certification as to- éuch “dismissed glaims” since, as a matter éf
law, no basis for class action relief is available on a claim that no longer eXiSts; |

4, Those branches of the defendants’ motion, pursuant to CPLR 321_1 (aj(7),
requesting dismissél ofthe' pléjntiffs’ unp'aid v?ages, unpaid overtime wages, unpaid “épread |
of h_durs” wages and,'unplaitli time spent in ﬁlandatory training seésibns are denied and ‘all
such claifns shall continue; | |

5.  That brarich of the defendants’ motipn; pursuant to CPLR 3211 @)(7),
requesting dismissal of plaintiffs cleﬁm that the défendants failed to pay wages .Whe.nl due is

denied;
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6. . That branch of the defendants’ motion, pursuant to CPLR 32.11 (ay(N),
requesting ,dismis_slal of plaintiffs claims réSting upon Violaﬁon of the Wage Parity Act is
granted .qnl_y'ro, the extent -rha.t claims alleged by Moreno (the only plaintiff rﬁaking claims
under the Act) to have ﬁccrued “in a city with a population of one millioﬁ or.more”. on or
bgfore February 29, 2012" are dismissed. As it is undispufed"tﬁat both plaintiffs separated
from' employment, priér torFe_bruary 28,2013 - the effeétive date of Wagé Parity A.ct in _the

counties of Nassau, Suffolk and Westchester, any claims allcged to have occurred in these

counties are dismissed in their entirety. Further, in accordance with this decision, and as -

.sumrnarized directly above, such dismissal shall nullify the plaintiffs’ right to seek class -

certification as to such “dismissed claims” since, as a matter of law, no basis for class action

relief is available on a claim that no longer exists. All remaining claims shall continue;

7. Those branches of thé defendants’ motion, pursua_n‘t. to CPLR 3211 (a)(7)',- |
réquestin g dismissai of the plaintiffs’ claims for unreimbursed unifbrin laundering expenses
and failure to reimburse for supplies purchased are denied aﬁd all such claims shall continue;

'l 8.  That branch _(Sf the defendants’ fiiot_ion, pursuant to CPLR 3211 (a)(7),
requesting disrﬁissal of piaiﬂtiffs’ claim that the defendants failed to compl& fvith notification
and fecord .maintenanqe requirements is dénied and such claims shall continug;_

9 That branch- 'o'f the defendants’ motion, pursuant to CPLR 3211 | (a)(7),
requesting dismissal of the plémtiffs’ breach of contract claims is gran.ted on?y to the extent

that claims for breac_h of contract alleged by Peguero-Tineo are dismissed. Claims for breach
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of eontrac't atleged by Moreno shall continue only to'the extent that such claims accrued after
enactment _ef the Wage Parity" Act, Further—,l in accordance ‘with this decision, and as
summarized directly above, such dismissal shall nullify the iplaintiffs’ right to seek class |
certiﬁcation as to such “dismissed cl'aims”.since asa rnatter of law,- no basis for class action
rehef is avallable on a claim that no longer ex1sts

10. That branch of the defendants motion, pursuant to CPLR 3211 (a)(7), :
requesting dlsmlssal of pla1nt1ffs unjust ennchment claims is denied and same shall continue -
to the extent such claims have not been dismissed as a result of the 1napphcab111ty of the'
Wage Parity Act in accordance with this decision and as summarized. directly above;

11‘. | That branch of the defendants motion requesnng d1sm1ssa1 of all claims as
agamst “Esan Dresus” is denied at this time.

The court, havmé cons1dered the defendants remamlng contentions, finds them to be
w1thout merlt in 11ght of the above ana1y31s All relief not expressly granted herein is denied.

The foregoing eonst1tutes the dec1310n order and Judgment of the court.

"ENTER,
J..S. C

HON. DAVID |. SCHMIDT
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